2004-2008 Vx Aviation Page 1 of 11 VXD-0411001A6
Vx Aviation™
1160 Yew Ave
Blaine, WA 98230-9222
Avismo™ Series
Specification and Applications Guide
IL-4A & IL-12A Four Channel and Twelve Channel

configured as an active HIGH on input 2.
2004-2008 Vx Aviation Page 10 of 11 VXD-0411001A6
7. Ordering Information
Part Number Description
IL-4A VX-04002xx-1-14 IL-4A 14 Volts
IL-12A VX-04002-xx-11-14 IL-12A 14 Volts
8. Warranty and Support
This product is warranted for a period of two years after date of purchase against defects
in materials or workmanship.  Warranty returns will be replaced with new or refurbished
product at the sole discretion of Vx Aviation.  Customers shall be responsible for the
shipping costs of both the returned and replacement product.  Under no circumstances
shall Vx Aviation be responsible for damages of any kind whatsoever resulting from the
use of Vx Aviation products.  Total liability is limited to the purchase price of the
product.  Customers take sole responsibility for fitness of use, application and installation
of the product.  As a condition of purchase, the customer shall accept complete liability
for the product and it's use.
For product inquiries and support, contact Vx Aviation.
© 2004, 2005 Vx Aviation.  All rights reserved.   Vx Aviation, Avismo and the bird logo
are trademarks of Vx Aviation & Industrial Products.
9. Document Revision History
Issue Number Date Purpose
VXD-0411001A1 November 13, 2004 Initial Release reflecting A1 proto PCB
design.
VXD-0411001A2 November 14, 2004 Updated to reflect A2 PCB design;
editorial changes.
VXD-0411001A3 March 22, 2005 Updates to include IL-12A option.
VXD-0411001A4 December 9, 2005 Updated web link and ordering
information. Removed wire tail option.
VXD-0411001A5 July 21, 2008 Editorial change to deleted text reference
to previously removed figure.
VXD-0411001A6 November 24, 2008 Corrected J1 pin numbering in Section 3.
2004-2008 Vx Aviation Page 11 of 11 VXD-0411001A6
10.   Device Schematic (IL-4A and each quad of an IL-12A)